
(d) the loss on passenger and goods traffic suffered by the Railways during these months?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE.
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
BUTA SINGH): (a) As compared to the first quarter of 1974-75 there is an increase 'ln both passenger and goods traffic in the second quarter.

(b) to ( d). Do not arise in view of reply to part (a) of the question.

Directive to drug units to strengthen facilities for research and develo·pment

353. SHRI D. D. DESAI:
SHRI P. GANGADEB:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be �leased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry has asked the large drugs and pharmaceutical. units to set up facilities for research in development process and reduction in production costs;

(b) if so, whether the Units have also been asked to strengthen their research and development base for r,\?d.uctng impor\ of tech�ology and improv_emen_t, in quality control;

(c) whether any other instructions have _been issued to these Units to boost research ,base; and

(d) if so, the broad outlines there­
oJ?

THE MINISTE;R OF, ST,ATE IN:,
THE MINISTRY OF P��O�J!iUM;
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI K. R.
GANESH): (a) and (b). The concerned drug manufacturing ®it's have beeli advised as follows:.:_

(i)Industrial units with a turnover between Rs. i° .to Rs·. 6 c�ores per annum should establish fuII­
fledged formulation. and ·packaging development laboratories with facilities for toxicologic_al and bio-avap-

qpili!Y,. stU<J!�s a_1+d p:r9ces� improv:e,,.
Il1ei::it m��sui;�s; ' · . . · . · ,

(ii)· Units with turnover of Rs. 6 crores and. above should set u'p their own facilities .for the above purpose and_ also for development of design, engmeering and scale up activities;

(i'ii) Large units with turnover of Rs. 10 crores and above should establish their own fullfledged research centres with full facilities for progressive and innovational types of programmes as well.
(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Scarcity of certain drugs in the country

354. SHRI D .  D. DESAI:
SHRI N .  K. SANGH!�
SHRI RAGHUNANDAN LAL

BHATIA:
SARDAR MOHINDER SINGH

GILL:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that there has been a near famine of sulpha drugs, antibiotics and vitamin preparation·s in. the country particularly in Delhi for som'; ti!lle past;

'(b) if so, whether Government are also aware that chemists fear worse in the coming monthsi

(c) vyhether manufactu�ers plead, that they a_r� not. g_l:tting adrgua,!e supplies o_£ raw. mate.rj�ls. fro�

1
G?y.-.

ernmen;tf a�em:i\?s;, ifr- so, steps; ,being, t'.1ken by; Gqv;err;D�11t in, this regN�

(d) whether manufacturers are not marketing the'ir prodqcts due. to the revisiOil� �f �rice;5 �f �(l,rt"ain tlrugs,pro-;
posed to'· be

.
m�de � by hi� M.in!strr;

and

·(e) if. so, the facts thereof?
- THE MJN_I?T,E� OF STATE I�·

THE MIN STRY' .. OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS', (SHRI K. R�
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$>KH6E'8 %&~ ' pk &a', Kk Ln,
Bt_alp bkn Sep]iej ?4 ]j` Pqhld]+
cq]je`e]a bkn sde_d ejpanj]pekj]h
]r]eh]^ehepu eo n]pdan `ebbe_qhp* PQ@
d]ra i]`a ]nn]jcaiajp= pk eilknp
]`amq]pa opk_go kb _]j]heoa` ^qhg
`nqco ]j` `nqc ejpania`e]pa pk iaap pda namqenaiajpo kb pda `nqc ej`qopnu,
PQ@ ]j` FAMI d]ra ranu h]nca opk_go
kb ^qhg `nqco ]r]eh]^ha sepd pdai,

&`' ]j` &_' Qda nareoekj kb lne_ao kb `eqco eo ] _kjpejqejc lnk_aoo qj`an pda Anqco &Mne_ao @kjpnkh' Ln`an*
/75., Qda lnk_a`qna bkn [arebejc lne_ao d]o ^aaj opnk]n+%heja` pk ajoqna atla`epekqo lne_a naqjekjo ]j` _kj+
pejqa` ]r]eh]^ehepu kb `nqco ej pda i]ngap, Qda `nqc i]jqb]_pqnejc qjepo sepd pqnjkran jkp at_aa`ejc Oo 3. h]gdo lan ]jjqi d]ra ^aaj atla`epekqo lne_a nareoekjo ]j` _kj+
k^p]ejejc Dkranjiajp ]llnkr]h bkn lne_ao kb pdaen bkniqh]pekjo,

Oojjfs i` _li _̂ icf \s AOOK `il cnm
>ig\[s N_ c̀h_ls

133, PEOF K, H, P>KDEF8 Tehh pda Jejeopan kb MBQOLIBRJ >KA
@EBJF@>IP ^a lha]oa` pk op]pa9

&]' sdaphdan pda BPPL s]o ]hhksa`
pk nap]ej 04 lan _ajp od]nao dkh`ejco kb pda Eej`qop]j Mapnkhaqi @knlkn]+
pekj kj pda qj`anop]j`ejc pd]p pda
_kil]ju sehh oa_qna oqllheao kb _nq`a bkn epo ?ki^]u nabejanu ]p ] lne_a haoo pd]j pdkoa _d]nca` ^u keh lnk`q_ejc
_kqjpneao9

&^' sdapdan Dkranjiajp d]` aope+
i]pa` ] o]rejc kb Oo, /2 _nknao pdnkqcd pdeo _kj_aooekj]h oqllhu pehh /76/9

&_' sdapdan pda BPPL d]o b]eha` pk oqllhu ]j` pda lne_a ]`r]jp]ca ^ap(
okkj pda lne_a _d]nca` skqh` ^a pda o]ia ]o pdkoa _d]nca` ^u pda lnk`q_+
ejc _kqjpneao9 ]j`

&^' Fb mi) Cip_lhg_hnám l_[]ncih ch nbcm l_a[l̂ <

QEB JFKFPQBO LC PQ>QB FK
QEB JFKFPQOV LC MBQOLIBRJ
>KA @EBJF@>IP &PEOF H, O,
D>KBPE'8 &]' pk &`', Pa_qnepu kb
oqllhu ]j` pda lne_a ]`r]jp]ca ^ap+
saaj pda lne_ao _d]nca` ^u pda lner]pa keh _kil]jeao ]j` pda K]pekj]h Leh
_kil]jeao kb pda keh lnk`q_ejc _kqj+
pneao kb pda Je``ha B]op* lnar]ehejc
]p pda peia kb ]_mqeoepekj kb od]nao ^u Dkranjiajp ej Bookäo klan]pekjo ej Fj`e]* skna _kjoe`an]pekjo sde_d sana p]gaj Fjpk ]__kqjp sdeha ]_mqenejc od]na+ pk pda atpajp kb 52 lan _ajp kjhu, >o lan pda >cnaaiajp sepd Bttkj Fjpanj]pekj]h Leh @kil]ju bkn oqllhu kb _nq`a pk pda Eej`qop]j Mapnkhaqi @knlkn]pekj nabejanu* pda lne_a bkn pda _eq`a od_,Fh ^a pda o]ia
]o pd]p _d]nca` ^u Bttkj pk epo ]bbe+
he]pao ej pda C]n B]op Qda lne_a kb
_nq`a oqllhea` ^u Btt pk Eej`qop]j Mapnkhaqi @knlkn]pekj enki /2pd
J]n_d* /752 pehh aj` kb L_p[an* /752
d]o ^aaj hksan pd]j pda ckic lne_a bkn _nq`a kb oeieh]n mq]hep,*,

Pdknp]ca kb n]s i]pane]h bkn `nqc i]jqb]_pqnano ej Aahde

134, PEOF PRHEABL MO>P>A
SBOJ>8 Tehh pda Jejeopan kb MBQOLIBRJ >KA @EBJF@>IP ^a lha]oa` pk op]pa8

&]' sdapdan pda `nqc i]jqb]_pqnano kb Aahde ]na b]_ejc bej]j_e]h _neoeo `qa pk hkjc `ah]uo ej oqllhu kb n]s i]pa+
ne]ho ]j` pdeo d]o naoqhpa` ej jkj(
]r]eh]^ehepu kb rep]h `nqco ]j` lnal]+
n]pekjo9 ]j`

&^' eb ok* pda opalo Dkranjiajp lnk+
lkoa pk p]ga bkn pda nacqh]n oqllhu kb n]s i]pane]ho=

QEB JFKFPQBO LC PQ>QB FK
QEB JFKFPQOV LC MBQOLIBRJ
>KA @EBJF@>IP &PEOF H, O,
D>KBPE',8 &]' Kk oq_d nalknp d]o
^aaj na_aera` bnki pda Anqc i]jq+
b]_pqnan( kb Aahde,

